

Nos. 14-46, 14-47, 14-49

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHIGAN, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL., *Respondents*.

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP, *Petitioner*,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL., *Respondents*.

NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION, *Petitioner*,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF INDUSTRY RESPONDENTS CALPINE
CORPORATION, EXELON CORPORATION,
NATIONAL GRID GENERATION LLC, AND PUBLIC
SERVICE ENTERPRISE GROUP, INC.**

BRENDAN K. COLLINS
Counsel of Record
ROBERT B. MCKINSTRY, JR.
RONALD M. VARNUM
LORENE L. BOUDREAU
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street
51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 665-8500
collins@ballardspahr.com

PAUL M. SMITH
MATTHEW E. PRICE
ERICA L. ROSS
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
psmith@jenner.com

Counsel for Industry Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT 1

 A. Regulation of Hazardous Air
 Pollutants From Power Plants..... 1

 1. Section 112’s Regulatory
 Scheme..... 2

 2. The Utility Study and
 EPA’s Regulatory
 Response..... 5

 B. The Economics of Pollution
 Control in Wholesale Electricity
 Markets..... 7

 C. The Rule..... 11

 D. The Decision Below..... 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 14

ARGUMENT..... 16

 I. EPA Permissibly Chose to Regulate
 Power Plants in the Same Manner That
 Congress Mandated for All Other Sources
 of Hazardous Air Pollutants. 16

 A. Section 112(n)(1)(A) Does Not
 Unambiguously Mandate
 Consideration of Costs..... 17

B.	Surrounding Provisions Confirm That EPA’s Interpretation Is Reasonable.....	19
C.	Deferring Consideration of Costs Until the Standard-Setting Phase Is Not Illogical.	24
D.	EPA’s Approach Is Particularly Suitable Given the Highly Competitive Nature of Wholesale Electricity Markets.	28
II.	Even If the Court Determines That EPA Should Have Considered Costs in Deciding to Regulate, the Court Should Affirm Because EPA Determined That Benefits Massively Exceed Costs.	33
A.	Petitioners Misrepresent EPA’s Cost-Benefit Findings.	34
B.	The Rule Should Be Sustained Because EPA Has Determined That Its Benefits Exceed Its Costs.....	39
1.	A Remand Would Be Pointless, But Would Inflict Further Competitive Harm on Generators That Have Already Invested in Pollution Control.	39

2.	NMA's Argument That EPA Must Separately Evaluate the Costs and Benefits of Regulating Each Hazardous Air Pollutant Is Contrary to Statutory Text.....	41
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Textile Manufacturers Institute, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	19
<i>Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	31
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 843 (1984)....	16, 18
<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. NHTSA</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	37
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	18, 19, 35
<i>EPA v. National Crushed Stone Ass’n</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980).....	29
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	31
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District Number 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	39-40
<i>National Lime Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	44
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969)	40, 41
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	24

<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3, 7
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	20
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	20
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	40

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §7412(a)(8)	2
42 U.S.C. §7412(b).....	2, 20, 42
42 U.S.C. §7412(c)	20
42 U.S.C. §7412(c)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. §7412(c)(9)(B).....	3, 7
42 U.S.C. §7412(d).....	3
42 U.S.C. §7412(d)(1)	3, 43
42 U.S.C. §7412(d)(2).....	3, 20, 26
42 U.S.C. §7412(d)(3)	3
42 U.S.C. §7412(d)(3)(A)	25
42 U.S.C. §7412(d)(8)(A)(i)	20
42 U.S.C. §7412(d)(8)(B)(i).....	20
42 U.S.C. §7412(e)(4)	24, 33
42 U.S.C. §7412(f)(1)(A)	20, 23
42 U.S.C. §7412(f)(2)(A).....	24
42 U.S.C. §7412(h)(1)	27
42 U.S.C. §7412(i)(3)(A)	27
42 U.S.C. §7412(i)(3)(B)	27

42 U.S.C. §7412(n)(1)(A)	4, 18, 21, 43
42 U.S.C. §7412(n)(1)(B)	4, 21
42 U.S.C. §7412(n)(2)	24
42 U.S.C. §§7651-7651o	5
Clean Air Act Amendments, Pub. L. No. 101- 549, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990)	4

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3385	2, 43
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

40 C.F.R. Part 63, Subpt. DDDDD	2
65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000)	6, 7
70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (Mar. 29, 2005)	7
76 Fed. Reg. 3821 (Jan. 18, 2011)	40
76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011)	11, 29, 35, 42
77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
EPA, <i>Guidelines for Preparing Economic Analyses</i> (Dec. 17, 2010) (updated May 2014)	36
EPA, Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Mercury and Air Toxics Standards (Dec. 2011), http://www.epa.gov/ ttnecas1/regdata/RIAs/matsriafinal.pdf	30

EPA, Study of Hazardous Air Pollutant Emissions from Electric Utility Steam Generating Units – Final Report to Congress, Vol. I (Feb. 1998), <i>available at</i> http://www.epa.gov/ttn/atw/combust/utiltox/eurtc1.pdf	5, 6, 35
ISO/RTO Council, <i>The Value of Independent Regional Grid Operators</i> (Nov. 2005), http://www.nyiso.com/public/webdocs/media_room/press_releases/2005/isortowhitepaper_final11112005.pdf	8
Mich. Admin. Code 336.2502a (2013).....	9
Mich. Admin. Code 336.2503 (2009).....	9
E.J. Mishan & Euston Quah, <i>Cost Benefit Analysis</i> 4-7 (5th ed. 2007).....	37
Michael Niven & Neil Powell, <i>Coal unit retirements, conversions continue to sweep through power sector</i> , SNL Financial (Oct. 14, 2014), http://www.snl.com/InteractiveX/Article.aspx?cdid=A-29431641-13357	32
OMB, Circular A-4 (Sept. 17, 2003).....	36
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>Today in Energy, AEO2014 Projects More Coal-Fired Power Plant Retirements by 2016 Than Have Been Scheduled</i> (Feb. 14, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.cfm?id=15031	32
